508416630 03/03/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI66399

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Resilience Financing, Inc.	02/15/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	WaterwAls Inc.
Street Address:	12602 Denmark Dr.
City:	Herndon
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20171

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16522629
Application Number:	16912667
PCT Number:	US1943540

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028886568

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024942044

Email: jlc5vd@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. James Clarke

Address Line 1: 4102 Arkansas Ave NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20011-5506

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James Clarke
SIGNATURE:	James Clarke
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=ResbondD-I-Blockchain-Dassignments#page1.tif source=ResbondD-I-Blockchain-Dassignments#page2.tif source=ResbondD-I-Blockchain-Dassignments#page3.tif

PATENT 508416630 REEL: 066629 FRAME: 0087

Assignment

Whereas, on August 3, 2019 RESILIENCE FINANCING, INC. of 751 N. Broad St. Suite 205 #776. Middletown, DE 19709 (now of 254 Chapman Rd, Suite 208 #776, Newark, DE 19702). respectively, hereinafter called assignors, acquired the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor for applications involving certain improvements in A BUSINESS METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR MONITORING QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICS AND MANAGING ASSOCIATED FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS under United States Patent Application (Application number 16/522629 and Confirmation number 7961, filed July 25, 2019 and claiming benefit to Provisional Application 62/703,417 priority date July 25, 2018) and to any worldwide patents to be obtained therefor for applications involving certain improvements in A BUSINESS METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR MONITORING OUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICS AND MANAGING ASSOCIATED FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS under related United States filed Internal Patent Application (International Application Number PCT/US19/43540 and Confirmation number 4502, filed July 25, 2019 and claiming benefit to Provisional Application 62/703,417 priority date July 25, 2018, expanding the following territories: Australia AU2019311115A, Brazil BR112021001217A, Canada CA3107076A, China CN201980062439.8A, Europe EP19841820.4A, India 202117003910, Japan JP2021504421A, and Korea KR1020217004880A) and acquired the entire right, title.

and

Whereas, on June 25, 2020 RESILIENCE FINANCING, INC. of 751 N. Broad St, Suite 205 #776, Middletown, DE 19709 (now of 254 Chapman Rd, Suite 208 #776, Newark, DE 19702), respectively, hereinafter called assignors, acquired the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor for applications involving certain improvements in A BUSINESS METHOD, APPARATUS, AND SYSTEM FOR MANAGING DATA, ANALYTICS AND ASSOCIATED FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL, ENGINEERED AND NATURAL SYSTEMS under United States Patent Application (Application number 16/912667 and Confirmation number 9108, filed June 25, 2020 and claiming benefit to Provisional Application 62/866,590 priority date June 25, 2019) therefor;; and

PATENT REEL: 066629 FRAME: 0088

Whereas WaterwAls Inc. of 12602 Denmark Drive, Herndon, VA 20171 (assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents and to any worldwide patents to be obtained therefor:

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

We, the above-named assignor, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the applications and the inventions disclosed therein for the United States of America, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended. including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119 and the right to sue for past damages. and we request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the assignee, its successors and assigns: and we hereby agree that the assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the assignee in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the assignee. This assignment expressly does not convey the rights, titles, and interest to any continuing applications (divisionals, continuations, or any continuations-in-part thereof) (those must be individually or collectively covered in a separate assignment in order to convey any right in interest) unless they have been issued a restriction requirement tying them to this assignment. and it is validly upheld in the U.S. Federal Courts. In the event that the assignee or its successors and assigns go out of business as holders in due course and have not elected to assign another, said assignment right, title and interest shall revert to the assignor.

ASSIGNOR	
Date:2/15/2024	Jones Orthe
Date:2 15 2024	s/ James Lowell Ramsey CLARKE on behalf of Resilience Financing. Inc. s/ Sudhir MURTHY on behalf of Resilience Financing. Inc.

REEL: 066629 FRAME: 0089

ASSIGNEE

Date:2/15/2024

Sold James Lowell Ramsey CLARKE on behalf of WaterwAls Inc.

Date:2/15/2024

Sold Sudhir MURTHY on behalf of WaterwAls Inc.

WITNESS
Witness 1: Jared Mitchell

Jared Mitchell

Witness 2: The Melhan 18 Feb Zozy

Legalization not required for recording but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. §261)

PATENT

REEL: 066629 FRAME: 0090

RECORDED: 03/03/2024